
• Safety Glasses
• Tape Measure

• Drill
• 1/8” Drill Bit

• Phillips Head Screwdriver
• Utility Knife or Sharp Scissors

For Rain Cap on all Storm Door Products
Replacement Guide

RAIN CAP
QTY: 1

READ ENTIRE GUIDE BEFORE BEGINNING INSTALLATION.   Please handle your components with care to avoid damage and/or scratches.

PLEASE NOTE: Proper assembly, installation and maintenance are essential if the benefits of your Andersen® product are to be fully attained. Therefore, 
please read and follow this guide completely. If your abilities do not match this procedure’s requirements, contact an experienced contractor. 

You may direct any questions to the Solution Center at 1-800-933-3626, Monday through Friday, 7 a.m. to 7 p.m. Central Time, and Saturday 
and Sunday, 8 a.m. to 5 p.m. Central Time.

IMPORTANTIMPORTANT

PARTS LIST

RECOMMENDED TOOLS

EMCO Enterprises, Inc.
PO Box 853
Des Moines, IA 50306-0853
Revised 10-2007 7118
Part Number 609597

EMCO Enterprises, Inc. is a wholly owned subsidiary of Andersen Corporation.  EMCO manufactures Andersen® and EMCO® 
doors. EMCO supports the limited warranties covering Andersen® storm and screen doors. “Andersen”, “EMCO” and all other 
marks where denoted are trademarks of Andersen Corporation. ©2007 Andersen Corporation. All rights reserved.  

If your door has screw covers, remove the rain cap screw cover by prying up one (1) end and peeling it out of the track.  
Properly dispose of the rain cap screw cover.

A.

CLOSER

INTERIOR VIEW

STANDARD CLOSER

 1. REMOVE SCREW COVER FROM RAIN CAP:  (NOT REQUIRED FOR ALL DOORS)

 2. HOLD DOOR OPEN:
STEP 1AHOLD OPEN 

WASHER

STEP 1B
PUSH BUTTON

CLOSER

INTERIOR VIEW

For doors with standard closers, open the door and set the hold open 
washer on the closer.
For doors with push button closers, open the door and set the push 
button closer by pressing the button.

A.

B.

PUSH BUTTON CLOSER

#8 X 1” SCREW
QTY: 3

W A R N I N G
Metal fasteners and other hardware components may corrode when exposed to preservative treated and fi re-retardant 
treated lumber.  Obtain and use the appropriate size stainless steel fasteners and hardware as called out by the installation 
guide to fasten unit to any rough opening made from pressure treated and fi re-retardant treated lumber.  Failure to use the 
appropriate materials for the installation may cause a failure resulting in injury, property or product damage.

W A R N I N G
Improper use of hand or power tools could result in injury and/or product damage. Follow equipment manufacturer’s instruc-
tions for safe operation. Always wear safety glasses.

SCREW COVER
(IF APPLICABLE)

QTY: 1
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SCREW COVER

3. REPLACE RAIN CAP:

 4. INSTALL SCREW COVER (IF APPLICABLE):
Lock leg of the screw cover on 
notch of rain cap screw track.  Use 
forefi ngers to apply pressure to the 
other leg to snap it into the track.  
Make sure that the screw cover 
snaps into the screw track along the 
entire length of the rain cap.
Trim off any excess that remains 
with a utility knife or sharp scissors.

A.

B.

STEP 4A

Remove the rain cap by 
removing the three (3) 
screws. Properly dispose 
of rain cap and screws.  
Position the replacement 
rain cap against the top 
brickmold (with fuzzy 
edge of weatherstripping 
facing outward), centered 
between and resting on 
top of the Z-bars.
While holding the replace-
ment rain cap in place, 
predrill 1/8” pilot holes 
through mounting holes 
in the rain cap and fasten 
with the three (3) #8 x 1” 
screws.  If the holes in the 
rain cap line up with the 
holes already in the top 
brickmold, predrilling is 
not required.

A.

B.

C.

RAIN CAP 
SCREW 
TRACK

LEG

EXTERIOR VIEW

WEATHERSTRIPPING

TOP BRICKMOLD
#8 X 1” SCREWS

STEP 3A/C

RAIN CAP

SCREW COVER 
LEG

SCREW TRACK 
NOTCH

#8 X 1” SCREW

WEATHERSTRIPPING

TOP BRICKMOLD

RAIN CAP

RAIN CAP PROFILE

Z-BARS

YOUR PROFILE MAY VARY



• Antiparras de seguridad
• Cinta métrica

• Taladro
• Broca de taladro de 1/8”

• Destornillador Phillips
• Cuchillo o tijera afilada

Para tapa para lluvia en todos los productos de puertas contra intemperie
Guía de reemplazo

TAPA PARA LLUVIA
CANT.: 1

LEA LA GUÍA COMPLETA ANTES DE COMENZAR LA INSTALACIÓN. Manipule los componentes con cuidado para evitar daños y/o rayones.

TENGA EN CUENTA: El montaje, la instalación y el mantenimiento correctos son esenciales si desea obtener todos los beneficios de su producto 
Andersen®. Por lo tanto, lea y siga esta guía estrictamente. Si no cuenta con las capacidades necesarias para los requerimientos de este procedimiento, 
comuníquese con un contratista experimentado. 

Puede dirigir cualquier consulta al Centro de soluciones, al 1-800-933-3626, de lunes a viernes de 7 a.m. a 7 p.m. hora central y sábados y 
domingos de 8 a.m. a 5 p.m. hora central.

IMPORTANTEIMPORTANTE

LISTA DE PIEZAS

HERRAMIENTAS RECOMENDADAS

EMCO Enterprises, Inc.
PO Box 853
Des Moines, IA 50306-0853
Revisado 10-2007 7118
Número de parte 609597

EMCO Enterprises, Inc. es una subsidiaria totalmente perteneciente a Andersen Corporation. EMCO fabrica puertas 
Andersen® y EMCO®. EMCO respalda las garantías limitadas que cubren las puertas contra intemperie y puertas con malla 
Andersen®. “Andersen”, “EMCO” y todas las demás marcas denotadas son marcas comerciales de Andersen Corporation. 
©2007 Andersen Corporation. Todos los derechos reservados. 

Si su puerta tiene tapas de tornillos, retire la tapa de tornillo de la tapa para lluvia levantando un (1) extremo y 
sacándolo de la guía. Deseche apropiadamente la tapa de tornillo de la tapa para lluvia.

A.

CERRADOR

VISTA INTERIOR

CERRADOR 
ESTÁNDAR

 1. RETIRAR LA TAPA DEL TORNILLO DE LA TAPA PARA LLUVIA:
     (NO LO REQUIEREN TODAS LAS PUERTAS)

 2. MANTENER LA PUERTA ABIERTA:
PASO 1AARANDELA PARA 

MANTENER 
ABIERTO

PASO 1B
BOTÓN 

PULSADOR

CERRADOR

VISTA INTERIOR

Para puertas con cerradores estándar, abra la puerta y coloque la 
arandela para mantener abierto el cerrador.
Para puertas con cerradores de botón pulsador, abra la puerta y 
coloque el cerrador de botón pulsador presionando el botón.

A.

B.

CERRADOR DE BOTÓN PULSADOR

TORNILLO #8 X 1”
CANT.: 3

A D V E R T E N C I A
Los sujetadores de metal y otros accesorios pueden corroerse si se los expone a madera tratada con conservantes y materiales 
ignífugos. Obtenga y use sujetadores y accesorios de acero inoxidable del tamaño adecuado, como se indica en la guía de instalación, 
para sujetar la unidad a cualquier abertura rugosa realizada en madera tratada a presión y con materiales ignífugos. No usar los 
materiales adecuados para la instalación puede causar una falla y provocar lesiones, causar daños a la propiedad o en el producto.

A D V E R T E N C I A
El uso inadecuado de herramientas manuales o eléctricas puede provocar lesiones y/o daños en el producto. Siga las 
instrucciones del fabricante del equipo para una operación segura. Siempre use antiparras de seguridad.

TAPA DEL TORNILLO 
(SI CORRESPONDE):

CANT.: 1
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TAPA DEL 
TORNILLO

3. REEMPLAZAR LA TAPA PARA LLUVIA:

 4. INSTALAR LA TAPA DEL TORNILLO (SI CORRESPONDE):
Trabe la pata de la tapa del tornillo 
en la muesca del paso del tornillo 
de la tapa para lluvia. Use los 
dedos índices para aplicar presión 
sobre la otra pata para ajustarla en 
el paso. Asegúrese de que la tapa 
del tornillo se ajuste al paso del 
tornillo en toda la extensión de la 
tapa para lluvia.
Recorte el exceso con un cuchillo o 
tijera afi lada.

A.

B.

PASO 4A

Retire la tapa para 
lluvia retirando los tres 
(3) tornillos. Deseche 
apropiadamente la tapa 
para lluvia y los tornillos. 
Ubique la tapa para lluvia 
de repuesto contra la 
moldura superior (con el 
borde irregular del burlete 
mirando hacia afuera), 
centrada en el medio y 
apoyada sobre la parte 
superior de los perfi les en Z.
Mientras sostiene la tapa 
para lluvia de repuesto, 
perfore previamente orifi cios 
pilotos de 1/8” a través de 
los orifi cios de montaje en la 
tapa para lluvia y asegúrela 
con los tres (3) tornillos de 
#8 x 1”. Si los orifi cios en la 
tapa para lluvia se alinean 
con los orifi cios existentes 
en la moldura, no se 
requiere la pre-perforación.

A.

B.

C.

PASO DEL 
TORNILLO 

DE LA 
TAPA
PARA 

LLUVIA

PATA

VISTA EXTERIOR

BURLETE

MOLDURA SUPERIOR

TORNILLOS #8 X 1”

PASO 3A/C

TAPA PARA LLUVIA

PATA DE LA 
TAPA DEL 
TORNILLO

MUESCA DEL 
PASO DEL 
TORNILLO

TORNILLO #8 X 1”

BURLETE

MOLDURA SUPERIOR

TAPA PARA LLUVIA

PERFIL DE LA TAPA PARA LLUVIA

PERFILES
EN Z

EL PERFIL PUEDE VARIAR



• Lunettes de sécurité
• Ruban à mesurer

• Perceuse
• Foret de 1/8 po

• Tournevis à lame Phillips
•  Couteau polyvalent ou ciseaux bien aiguisés

Pour le rejéteau sur toutes les contre-portes
Guide de pièces de rechange

REJÉTEAU
QTÉ : 1

LISEZ LE GUIDE AU COMPLET AVANT DE COMMENCER L’INSTALLATION. Manipulez vos composants avec soin afin d’éviter de les 
endommager et (ou) de les égratigner.

REMARQUE : Pour profiter pleinement des produits Andersen®, il est essentiel de bien suivre les directives de montage, d’installation 
et d’entretien. Nous vous prions donc de lire ce Guide d’installation au complet et de le suivre à la lettre. Si vous n’avez pas les 
compétences nécessaires pour respecter à la lettre la marche à suivre décrite, faites appel à un entrepreneur compétent. 

Vous pouvez poser toutes vos questions au Centre de solutions au 1 800 933-3626, du lundi au vendredi, entre 7 heures et 19 heures (heure du Centre), 
et les samedis et dimanches, entre 8 heures et 17 heures (heure du Centre).

IMPORTANT :IMPORTANT :

LISTE DES PIÈCES

OUTILS RECOMMANDÉS

EMCO Enterprises, Inc.
PO Box 853
Des Moines, IA 50306-0853
Dernière révision : octobre 2007 – 7118
Numéro de pièce : 609597

EMCO Enterprises, Inc. est une filiale en propriété exclusive d’Andersen Corporation. EMCO fabrique 
les portes Andersen® et EMCO®. EMCO accepte les garanties limitées couvrant les contre-portes 
à moustiquaire Andersen®. «Andersen», «EMCO» et toutes les autres marques indiquées sont des 
marques de commerce d’Andersen Corporation. © Andersen Corporation, 2007. Tous droits réservés. 

Si votre porte est dotée de cache-vis, enlevez le cache-vis du rejéteau en tirant sur une extrémité pour le retirer du rail. 
Mettez au rebut le cache-vis du rejéteau, comme il se doit.

A.

FERME-
PORTE

VUE DE 
L’INTÉRIEUR

FERME-PORTE 
STANDARD

 1. RETRAIT DU CACHE-VIS DU REJÉTEAU : (N’EST PAS NÉCESSAIRE POUR TOUTES LES PORTES)

 2. MAINTIEN DE LA PORTE EN POSITION OUVERTE :
ÉTAPE 1ARONDELLE 

DE MAINTIEN 
EN POSITION 

OUVERTE

ÉTAPE 1BBOUTON-
POUSSOIR

FERME-
PORTE

VUE DE 
L’INTÉRIEUR

Pour les portes dotées d’un bouton-poussoir standard, ouvrez la 
porte et ajustez la rondelle de maintien en position ouverte sur le 
ferme-porte.
Pour les portes dotées d’un ferme-porte à bouton-poussoir, ouvrez la 
porte et ajustez le ferme-porte en appuyant sur le bouton.

A.

B.

FERME-PORTE À 
BOUTON-POUSSOIR

VIS N° 8 X 1 PO
QTÉ : 3

AV E R T I S S E M E N T  :
Les attaches métalliques et les autres pièces de fi xation peuvent se corroder lorsqu’elles sont exposées à du bois traité et du 
bois ignifuge. Il faut se procurer et utiliser des attaches et des pièces de fi xation en acier inoxydable appropriées en suivant les 
indications du guide d’installation pour fi xer la porte dans un cadre de porte en bois traité sous pression et en bois ignifuge. Si les 
matériaux appropriés ne sont pas utilisés lors de l’installation, il pourrait s’ensuivre des blessures, des dommages matériels et des 
dommages aux produits.

AV E R T I S S E M E N T  :
Toute utilisation malavisée d’outils manuels ou électriques risque d’entraîner des blessures et des dommages aux produits. Pour 
votre sécurité, suivez les directives du fabricant de matériel. Portez toujours des lunettes de sécurité.

CACHE-VIS
(LE CAS ÉCHÉANT)

QTÉ : 1
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CACHE-VIS

3. REMPLACEMENT DU REJÉTEAU :

 4. POSE DU CACHE-VIS (LE CAS ÉCHÉANT) :
Insérez une patte du cache-vis dans 
l’encoche du rail de vissage du 
rejéteau. Servez-vous de vos index 
pour appliquer de la pression sur 
l’autre patte et l’enclipser dans le 
rail. Assurez-vous que le cache-vis 
s’enclipse dans le rail de vissage sur 
toute la longueur du rejéteau.
Coupez la longueur de trop à l’aide 
d’un couteau polyvalent ou de 
ciseaux bien aiguisés.

A.

B.

ÉTAPE 4A

Enlevez le rejéteau en 
retirant les trois vis. Mettez 
au rebut le rejéteau et les 
vis, comme il se doit. 
Posez le rejéteau de 
rechange contre la moulure 
de façade supérieure 
(avec le rebord feutré du 
bourrelet de calfeutrage vers 
l’extérieur), en le centrant 
entre les montants en Z tout 
en le faisant reposer sur ces 
montants.
Tout en maintenant le 
rejéteau de rechange 
en place, percez des 
avant-trous de 1/8 po dans 
le rejéteau en passant à 
travers les trous de montage 
et fi xez le rejéteau à l’aide 
des trois vis n° 8 x 1 po. 
Si les trous du rejéteau 
s’alignent aux trous déjà 
percés dans la moulure 
de façade supérieure, le 
perçage d’avant-trous n’est 
pas nécessaire.

A.

B.

C.

RAIL DE 
VISSAGE 

DU 
REJÉTEAU

PATTE

VUE DE 
L’EXTÉRIEUR

BOURRELET 
DE CALFEUTRAGE

MOULURE DE FAÇADE 
SUPÉRIEURE

VIS N° 8 X 1 PO

ÉTAPE 3A/C

REJÉTEAU

PATTE DU 
CACHE-VIS

ENCOCHE 
DU RAIL DE 

VISSAGE

VIS N° 8 X 1 PO

BOURRELET DE 
CALFEUTRAGE

MOULURE 
DE FAÇADE 

SUPÉRIEURE

REJÉTEAU

PROFIL DU REJÉTEAU

MONTANTS 
EN Z

LE PROFIL PEUT VARIER


